
311J ( 3r4hr ) an arziiz,
Office of the Commissioner Appeal, ·,#k.

j%tr fl@81, 3rat 31lg#Ir1, 3Ina1la ,
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
fl@a€t vra, Tara arr, 3r#-ala1S 31n1arr 3so89.

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015',.
.%E@ ors2630so65- 2ha07926305136

ATION
AX

MARKET

DIN-20240564SW000000CC01
~ sfcli 1J,g'r. ITT{T .. .

cfi ~~ File No: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2170/2024-APPEAL(L{~£.i_6 ,_ ';}- 7-

g 3r9r 377Qr vizn Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-003-APP-JC-08 /2024-25
fecain Date :30.04.20245rt Rt alts Date of Issue : 01.05.2024

.P;\'f" ~~T ~~~ 3-lFJtfi (3-11fR;r) ?iRT "CfITTc=r
Passed by Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner (Appeals) ·,

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. ZD240324020295U dated 11.12.2023 issued by the
Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division- Gandhinagar, Gandhinagar Commissionerate
3i4ie>lcli~ cnT "1TcJ'.'.f 1Jcf i:rc=rr Name & Address of the Appellant/ Respondentu

Appellant Respondent '
M/s Gitanjali Construction (Legal Name: The Assistant Commissioner,-,CGST
Nilamkumar Kanaiyalal Patel) 693/1, Division- Gandhinagar, Gandhinagar
Sector 23, Gandhinagar, Gujarat, 382024 Commissionerate
s 3n2er(3r4t)a zn@a al{ a4a es=ffa ah # sue 1if@rar/

(A) uf@IauT h #Tar 374la arzr a wasar ?l
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following
way. .r­

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases where

lil
one of the issues invo ved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as mentioned in

(ii)
para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017 · •,.

(iii) Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and shall be
accompanied wit a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh ofTax or.Input Tax Credit involved or the
ditference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order
appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand. _ ...

(B) Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall. be ·filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate .Tribunal in FORM GT APL-
OS, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall'be accompanied by a copy
of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-OS online.

(i)
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying­

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and .{

(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in addition to the
amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said.order, in relation to which
the anneal has been filed. ..

llil The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has provided
that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication of Order or
date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate Tribunal enters
office, whichever is later.

{C) 3a 3r41rzr uif@rat at 3rft ff at iif@a amua , far3tk Edan Iraenii h
fer€, 3@hrff fmmufn aarwww.cbic.gov.in at 2a ?t ..
For elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the appellate authority, the
appellant may refer to the website www.cbic.gov.in.

U ie,
0 CEwr

2
:~

...
,,,,•

' ·.:-,



F.IVU. GHHHL/ALU/!H/ ZL /U/zU4-ppeal

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:

M/s. Gitanjali Construction (Legal Name: Nilamkumar Kanaiyalal Patel),
693/ 1, Sector 23, Gandhinagar, Gujarat-382024 (hereinafter referred to as the
"appellant") has filed the appeal on 18.03.2024 against Order-in-Original No.
ZD240324020295U dated 11.12.2023 (hereinafter referred to as the "impugned
orders") passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division Gandhinagar,

Gandhinagar Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as the "adjudicating

authority'').

2(i). Brief facts of the case in the present appeals are that the appellant is
engaged in Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica or similar materials
(HSN Code-68) Fly ash bricks or fly ash aggregate with 90 per cent. or more fly ash
content; Fly ash blocks and Articles Of Stone of Other Mineral Substances
including Carbon Fibres, Articles Of Carbon Fibres And Articles Of Peat), Not
Elsewhere Specified Or Included(HSN Code-6815), Other land transport services of
goods n.e.c.(HSN Code-996519), Other supporting services for road transport
n.e.c.(HSN Code- 996749), Other goods transport services(USN Code-
996793construction services in respect of commercial or industrial buildings and
civil structures, works contract services falling under HSN Code 00440290,
00440410. They have a GSTIN No. 24ABAPP7502R2ZB. During the scrutiny of

s of the said taxpayer for the period from April-2018 to March 2019 under
Vo33 e ·69° e @reel of the CGST Act, 2017 read wth Rule 99 of the CGST Rules, 2017 as

;', nf} s per SOP for scrutiny of returns for the FY 2018-19 circulated by CBTC
±2 s" #di.jke±ton No. 02/2022-asT dated 22.03.2022, certain discrepancies were
~otlt~l-'and accordingly, FORM GST ASMT-10 dated 03.04.2023 and 14.03.2023zsued to the appellant with a request to pay the amount of tax/interest/late

fees as detailed below:­

Of M/s. Gitanjali Construction (Legal Name: Nilamkumar Kanaiyalal Patel)

Sr. Description IGST CGST SGST Total

No.
1 Excess ITC claimed in GSTR 3B as compared to GSTR­ 0 1,67,082 1,67,082 3,34,164

2A for the period of April 2018 to May 2018

2 Non-payment of interest on payment of tax (on cash 0 10,877 10,877 21,754

payment) after due date of filing GSTR-3B returns

3 Disallowed ITC due to late filing of GSTR-3B ( as per 0 20,64,156 20,64,156 41,28,312

section 16(4) COST ACT, 2017)

4 RCM liability to be paid (as per GSTR-2A) 0 1,627 1,627 3,254

Total 0 22,43,742 22,43,742 44,87,484

2(ii). In the matter of M/s. Gitanjali Construction, the appellant has (a)
wrongly availed Input Tax Credit of Rs. 3,34,164/- (CGST Rs. 1,67,082/- & SGST
Rs. 1,67,082/-), (b) interest amounting to Rs.21,754/- (CGST Rs. 10,877/- & SGST

Page 2 of9



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2170/2024-Appeal

Rs. 10,877/-), for delayed payment of tax for the months from April 2018 to March
2019 and (c) tax not paid under RCM in respect of invoices for which the suppliers
had passed on the liability of tax on the taxpayer as per GSTR-A Rs. 3,254/­
(CGST Rs. 1,627/- & SGST Rs. 1,627/-) has already been paid by the taxpayer vide
DRC 03.

So the issue to be decided in the instant case is whether (i) the appellant is
liable to pay interest under Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017 and penalty in terms
of Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 on wrongly availed Input Tax Credit of Rs.
3,34,164/-, (ii) whether the appellant has wrongly availed ITC of Rs. 41,28,312/­
(CGST Rs. 20,64,156/- & SGST Rs. 20,64,156/- by contravening the provisions of
Section 16(4) of the CCST Act, 2017 and levy of interest and penalty thereon and
(iii) whether the appellant is liable to pay interest and penalty on tax not paid under
RCM in respect of invoices for which the suppliers had passed on the liability of tax
on the taxpayer as per GSTR 2A Rs. 3,254/- (CGST Rs. 1,627/- 8 SGST Rs.
1,627/-).

3. The appellant stated that they were not agreed with the above observations.
The appellant was further issued show Cause Notice on 28.06.2023. Further, the
adjudicating authority passed the impugned order dated 11.12.2023 and confirm
the demand of the appellants as mentioned below on the following reasons:

to pay interest under Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017 and penalty in
terms of Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 on wrongly availed Input
Tax Credit of Rs. 3,34,164/-;
to disallowed wrongly availed ITC of Rs. 41,28,312/- (CGST Rs.
20,64,156/- & SGST Rs. 20,64,156/- by contravening the provisions of
Section 16(4) of the CCST Act, 2017 and levy of interest and penalty
thereon;

(iii) to pay interest and penalty on tax not paid under RCM in respect of
invoices for which the suppliers had passed on the liability of tax on the
taxpayer as per GSTR 2A Rs. 3254/- (CGST Rs. 1,627/- & SGST Rs.
1,627/-).

- that the registered person has wrongly availed ITC on which tax charged in
respect of such services has not been actually paid to the Government in
terms of the Section 16(2)(c) of the Central Goods and Services Act, 2017
('CGST Act') and Gujarat State Goods and Services Act, 2017 ('SGST Ant')
(collectively 'Act'). Ifind that they have reversed the wrongly availed ITC on
dtd. 28.08.2023 under the provision ofSections 39(7) ofthe CGSTAct, 2017
read with the provisions of Rule 85(3) of the Central Goods and Services
Rules, 2017 (CGST Rules') and Rule 85(3) of the SGST Rules, 2017
(collectively 'Rules') after issuance ofSCN dtd. 26.06.2023 any Suppressed
thefacts with an intent to wrongly avail ITC and hence same is required to

Page 3 of9

(i)



F.IO. GPPL/HAL/i>!H/ZL/U/UZ4-ppeal

be adjusted against the recovery under the provision ofSection 74(1) of the
Central Goods and Services Act. 2017;

- that the Noticee had failed to discharge their correct liability by filing correct
GST Returns for the relevantperiod. Therefore, the Noticee is liableforpenal
action as laid down under Section 122(2)(b) of CGSI Act, 2017 for
contravening the above discussed various provisions of the CGST Rules,
2017 and also liable to pay interest under section 50 ofthe CGSTAct, 2017;

- that the taxpayer has notfulfilled the conditions ofsection 16(4) ofthe CGST
Act 2017; that the tax payer had filed GSTR 3B returns for the monthfrom
October, 2018 to March, 2019 after the due date of return filling for the
month ofSeptember, 2019 which was last date ofavailing the ITCfor the FY
2018-19, however, the Noticee has availed the ITC after the due date.
Hence, the taxpayer was not eligible to avail the ITCfor the F. Y. 2018-19;

- that the Noticee was not eligible to avail the ITC beyond the stipulated time
period as prescribed under Section 16(4) of the CGST Act, 2017. Therefore
the Noticee is liable for payment of such ITC along with applicable interest
thereon under the provisions of Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017 and
penalty under Section 122(2){b} read with Section 74(1) of the CGST Act

2017.
- With regard to tax not paid, amounting to Rs. 3254/- (CGST Rs. 1,627/- 8

SGST Rs. 1,627/-) under RCM in respect of invoices for which the suppliers
passed on the liability of tax on the taxpayer as per GSTR-2A. As per
provisions of Section 9(3) of the Act read with Notification No 13/2017­
tral Tax (Rate) dated 28.6.20179 the taxpayer was liable to pay tax on

rse charge basis
e taxpayer has not fulfilled the conditions ofsection 9(3) of the CGST Act

2017 as described; that the tax payer has not paid proper tax as per the
provisions ofSections 39(7) ofthe Act. Therefore, the said taxpayer is liable
for payment such tax along with applicable interest thereon under the
provisions of Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017 and penalty under Section

122(2)(b) read with Section 74(1) ofthe CGSTAct 2017.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred the

present appeal on 18.03.2024 for the following reasons:
- the appellant was unable to file GST returns for a period from October 2018

to March 2019 due to genuine hardship. On implementation of GST, the
abatement was removed, and 18% GST was imposed on the works contract;

- it was not possible for him to make payment of tax as the contract was an
ongoing contract from a period before implementation of GST and price
revision was under process with government entity. In such a situation, he
cannot make payment of GST and as per the GST mechanism he could not

Page 4of9



f.No. G4PPL/ADC/GSTP/2170/2024-Appeal
· ·.

file GST return without making payment of GST. Non filing of GST return
obstructed the ITC claim ofthe appellant;

- In case ofTl.Kavin HP Gas Gramin Vitrak vs Commissioner ofCommercial
taxes W.P.(MD).Nos. 7173 and 7174 of2023 and W.M.P.(MD)Nos.6764 and
6765 of2023, honourable Madras High Court in a similar situation noted;

- Section 41 entitles every registered person to take the credit ofeligible input
tax as self-assessed in his return. However, the registered person is unable
to file the return under Section 39 unless they male payment of GST. On
perusal ofSection 39(1) and 39(7), it is clearly evident thatpayment oftax is
not a pre-conditionfor filing the return. Further, the due dateforfiling return
andpayment oftax is prescribed independently;

- that there is no link between the payment oftax andfling ofreturn and the
common portal was not allowing the taxpayers to file the returns, is also
recognized by Gujarat High Court in case of Octagon Communications Pvt
Limited Vs UOI2019- TIOL-909-HC-AHM-GST (interim order);

- The challenge to constitutionality of section 16(4) is being heard by
honourable Supreme Court. In case ofMmtyunjay lcumar vs Union ofIndia
and others, honourable Supreme Court has issued notice to respondents;

- Nowhere in the GST law it has been prescribed that the entitlement to take
credit comes only through GSTR-3B. Section 41 of GST law provides the
procedure to avail the eligible (i.e. entitled under section 16 ofthe CGSTAct)
put tax in the return ofregistered person. Procedurefor availment ofinput

credit (section 43A) is yet to be prescribed and notified. In case of the
IE

- pellant, the ITC has been taken in the books ofaccount prior to due date
entioned in Section 16(4) and further most of details of such input tax

credit are reflecting in the FORM GSTR 2A of the appellant. Hence, the
appellant is not restricted under the provision of Section 16(4). As most of
the details of input tax credit are already available in GSTR 2A which is
available with the department prior to due date prescribed under Section
16(4) and the availment ofsuch ITC would be a mere disclosure in GSTR-3B,
therefore, the substantial benefit cannot be denied due to procedural lapse
ofmere non-disclosure in GSTR-3B within the due date;

- the judgement of Madras High Court in case of M/s.Sri Shanmuga
Hardwares Electricals vs State tax officer (Writ Petition Nos.3804, 3808 &

3813 of 2024 and W.M.P.Nos.4105,4107, 4110, 4111, 4116 & 4119 of
2024) wherein honourable Madras High Court has held as under in para 6

of the judgement When the registered person asserts that he is eligible for
ITC by referring to GSTR-2A and GSTR-9 returns, the assessing officer
should examine whether the ITC claim is valid by examining all relevant
documents, including by calling upon the registered person to provide such
documents. In this case, it appears that the claim was rejected entirely on

Page 5 0f9



.NU. APPL/HL/a>I/LIU/Uzw-Hppeal

the ground that the GSTR-3B returns did not reflect the ITC claim. Therefore,
interference is warranted with the orders impugned herein;

In view of the above the appellant pray to set aside the impugned order of the
Adjudicating authority demanding reversal of ITC. We pray to pass an order as the
appellate authority may deem fit and just.

Virtual Hearing :
5. Virtual hearing in the present appeal was held on 25.04.2023. Shri Brijesh
Thakar, C.A., Authorized Representative appeared in on behalf of the appellant in
the present appeal. During hearing he has submitted that in case of M/s. Gitanjali
Construction also the issue is identical so both the cases may be heard together. He
further submitted that due to genuine hardship, i.e. the recipient of service M/s.
ONGC has revised the contract at later date as detailed in the appeal memorandum.
They filed the returns only by delay of less than a month for the reasons beyond
their control. Further they have paid all dues with interest and late fees. The
legitimate right of ITC can't be denied for procedure things. They rely on Hon'ble
High Court of Madras in case of Tvl. Kavin HP Gas Gramin Vitrak vs Commissioner
of Commercial taxes W.P.(MD).Nos.7173 and 7174 of 2023 and W.M.P.(MD)Nos.
67 4 and 6765 of 2023. He further reiterated the written submissions and requestd

al. All the ITC is reflected in GSTR-2A and there is no revenue loss. It's
e filing of GSTR-3B and availment of ITC beyond the date specified in

) of the CGST Act 2017.

N AND FINDINGS:

6. I have gone through the facts of the case, written submissions made by the
'appellant'. It is observed that the main issue to be decided in the instant case

is whether:

(i) the appellant is liable to pay interest under Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017
and penalty in terms of Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 on wrongly

availed Input Tax Credit of Rs. 3,34,164/-;
(ii) the appellant has wrongly availed ITC of Rs. 41,28,312/- (CGST Rs.

20,64,156/- &: SGST Rs. 20,64,156/- by contravening the provisions of
Section 16(4) of the CCST Act, 2017 and levy of interest and penalty thereon

and
(iii) the appellant is liable to pay interest and penalty on tax not paid under RCM

in respect of invoices for which the suppliers had passed on the liability of
tax on the taxpayer as per GSTR 2A Rs. 3254/- (CGST Rs. 1,627/- 8 SGST

Rs. 1,627/-).

7(i). In the instant case, it is observed that the appellant has wrongly
availed Input Tax Credit of Rs. 3,34, 164/- by contravening the provisions of Section

Page 6 of9



4

F.NO,,GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2170/2024-Appeal

16(2)(C) of the CCST Act, 2017. In this regard, I hereby refer the relevant provisions
as under:
Section 16. Eligibility and conditions for taking input tax credit.­

(1) Every registered person shall, subject to such conditions and restrictions as may
be prescribed and in the manner specified in section 49, be entitled to take credit of
input tax charged on any supply ofgoods or services or both to him which are used or
intended to be used in the course orfurtherance ofhis business and the said amount
shall be credited to the electronic credit ledger ofsuchperson.

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in this section, no registered person shall be
entitled to the credit ofany input tax in respect ofany supply ofgoods or services or
both to him unless,­
(a) .
(b) ..
(c) subject to the provisions of 41, the tax charged in respect of such
supply has been actually paid to the Government, either in cash or
through utilization of input tax credit admissible in respect of the said
supply

(d) he has furnished the return under section 39:

In the instant case, it is observed that the Input Tax Credit of Rs.
4/- was not reflected in the GSTR-2A return which was availed as ITC in
TR-3B returns and the tax charged in respect of certain transactions had
n actually paid to the Government account by the suppliers from whom they

made the purchases, Section 16(2)(c) of the Act says that the registered person
shall not be entitled to take ITC in respect of supplies on which the tax has actually
not been paid. Further, the appellant has not produced any documentary evidence
to say that the suppliers from whom they had made purchase, had paid the tax
leviable on the supplies, therefore the ITC would not be admissible to them the said
registered person have contravened the provisions of Section16(2)(c) of the CGST
Act, 2017 as they have wrongly availed the ITC without the tax being discharged on
the supplies made by suppliers from whom they had made purchases. On being
pointed out the appellant had paid the tax vide DRC-03.

T(iii). As the appellant contravened the provisions of Section 16(2)(C) of the
CCST Act, 2017 and had failed to discharge their correct liability by filing correct
GST Returns for the relevant period, they are liable for penal action of Rs.
3,34,164/-, as laid down under Section 122(2)(b) of CGST Act, 2017 read with
Section 74(1) of the CGST Act 2017, and also liable to pay interest under section 50
of the CGST Act, 201 7.

8(i). In the instant case, it is also observed that the appellant has wrongly
availed ITC of Rs. 41,28,312/- by contravening the provisions of Section 16(4) of the
CCST Act, 2017. In this regard, I hereby refer the relevant provisions as under:

Page 7 of 9



F.NO. GAPPL/AC/GS IP/ZL/U/UZ4-Appeal

Section 16. Eligibility and conditions for taking input tax credit.­

(4) A registered person shall not be entitled to take input tax credit in respect ofany
invoice or debit note for supply of goods or services or both after the due date of
furnishing ofthe return under section 39for the month ofSeptemberfollowing the end
offinancial year to which such invoice or debit note pertains or furnishing of the
relevant annual return) whichever is earlier.

Provided that the registered person shall be entitled to take input tax credit after the
due date offurnishing of the return under section 39 for the month of September)
2018 till the due date offurnishing ofthe return under the said sectionfor the month
ofMarch, 2019 in respect of any invoice or invoice relating to such debit note for
supply of goods or services or both made during the financial year 2017-18, the
details ofwhich have been uploaded by the supplier under sub-section (1) of section
37 till the due datefor furnishing the details under sub-section (1) ofsaid sectionfor

the month ofMarch 2019.J

8(ii). In the instant case it is observed that the appellant had filed

GSTR 3B returns for the month from October, 2018 to March, 2019 after the due

- . ~return filling for the month of September, 2019 which was last date ofaBo,,
.b.~'o-s· •fl'l"lf-,".t ITC for the FY 2018-19. However, the appellant has availed the ITCes <%'%
!{!

1
t \';a, e date. In view of the above I find that the appellant has violated the- . =]\J;';. ,-~si z 0f Section 16(4) of the CGST Act, 2017 by not filing the GSTR 3B returns~_--4 ;,,~d availing the ineligible ITC for the financiai year 2018-19. Therefore the

appetl~ is liable for payment of such ITC amounting to Rs. 41,28,312/- along with

applicable interest thereon under the provisions of Section 50 of the CGST Act,

2017 and penalty under Section 122(2)(b) read with Section 74(1) of the CGST Act

2017.

8(iii). Further it is observed that the judgments referred by the appellant in

his written submission were not identical to the instant case, as in the instant case

the appellant has availed the ITC after the due date of return filling for the month of

September, 2019 which was last date of availing the ITC for the FY 2018-19. In the

case of M/s. Govind Construction Vs. UOI [W.P No. 9108 of 2021 dated 08.09.2023]

the Hon'ble High Count of Patna also held that the concession of ITC under sub-

section ( 1) of Section 16 of the CGST/ BGST Act is depended upon the fulfillment of

requisite conditions laid down under various provisions including sub-section (4)

thereof. Further as per Section 155 of CGST Act, 2017 the burden of proof, in case

of eligibility of ITC, availed by the appellant, lies entirely on the appellant.

9. Further it is observed that during verification of GSTR 2A, certain

suppliers had mentioned that the tax was to be paid by the recipient of the services.

In the instant case it was observed that the appellant failed to pay tax on reverse

charge basis on various services. As per the provisions of Section 9(3) of the Act

Page 8of9



a

F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2170/2024-Appeal

read with Notification No 13/2017-eentralTax (Rate) dated 28.6.2017, the appellant
was liable to pay tax amounting to Rs. 3,254/- (CGST Rs. 1,627/- &: SGT Rs.
1,627/-) on reverse charge basis as per Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017
alongwith interest under Section 50 of the CGST Act 2017 and penalty under
Section 74(1) of the CGST Act 2017. However, the appellant has made payment of
Rs. 3254/- (CGST Rs. 1,627/- & SGST Rs. 1,627/-) towards their tax liability but
has not paid interest and penalty. As appellant has violated the provisions of
Section 9(3) of the Act read with Notification No 13/2017-eentral Tax (Rate) dated
28.6.2017, they are liable to pay interest and penalty on tax not paid under RCM in
respect of invoices for which the suppliers had passed on the liability of tax on the

taxpayer as per GSTR 2A Rs. 3,254/- (CGST Rs. 1,627/-8 SGST Rs. 1,627/-).

10. In view of the above discussions, I do not find any merit in the contention of
the appellant so as to intervene in the impugned order passed by the adjudicating
authority. Accordingly, I find that the impugned order of the adjudicating authority

is legal and proper and hence upheld.

4la#af arr af Rt£ sr4laa Rqzrt 5qlaat a fa star?t
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

.2)aw%as«f
(AdesnJ!umar Jain)

Joint Commissioner (Appeals)
Date::;'o .04.2024

•2A
(Sandheer Kumar)
Superintendent (Appeals)

By R.P.A.D.
To
M/s. Gitanjali Construction,
(Legal Name: Nilamkumar Kanaiyalal Patel),
693/ 1, Sector 23, Gandhinagar, Gujarat-382024.

Copy to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Excise, Appeals, Ahmedabad
3. The Commissioner, Central GST & C.Ex, Gandhinagar Commissionerate
4. The Dy./ Assistant Commissioner (RRA), CGST &» C.Ex, Gandhinagar.
5. The Dy./ Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex, Division- Gandhinagar,
Gandhinagar Commissionerate.
6,Phe Supdt.(Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad.

V7. Guard File
8. P.A. File.

.'

=3
>> 2
I 'Jf
&
°

Page 9 of9



5


